shall be barred from distributing any subsequent issues of the prohibited publication within this state for a period of at least 2 years.

Approved June 25, 1941.

No. 514, A.]

[Published June 30, 1941.

CHAPTER 323.

AN ACT to amend 59.15 (1) (e) and to create 59.15 (1) (f) of the statutes, relating to changes of salaries of offices and positions in counties having a population of 500,000 or more.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Paragraph (e) of subsection (1) of section 59.15 of the statutes is amended to read:

The county board, at its annual (1)(e) meeting shall fix the salary or compensation for any office or position (other than the county officers designated by section 59.12, judicial officers and the county superintendent of schools), created by any special or general provision of the statutes and the salary or compensation of which is paid in whole or in part by the county and the jurisdiction and duties of which lie wholly within the county or any portion thereof, and such salary or compensation may be fixed from time to time at any annual meeting of the county board for the ensuing year; and such power is hereby granted to the county board notwithstanding the provisions of any special or general law to the contrary. * * * The salary or compensation of all officers and personnel administering old-age assistance, aid to dependent children and blind pensions shall be fixed in accordance with rules and regulations relating to compensation and classification adopted by the state pension department as provided in subsection (2) of section 49.50.

SECTION 2. Paragraph (f) of subsection (1) of section 59.15 of the statutes is created to read:

(59.15) (1) (f) In counties having a population of 500,000 or more, the compensation incident to any office or position, except an elective office, may be changed by ordinance

which may be adopted at any regular meeting, provided that such ordinance shall take effect the following January 1.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1941.

No. 542, A.]

[Published June 30, 1941.

CHAPTER 324.

AN ACT to create 64.11 (8) of the statutes, relating to limitations on power of city manager in event of establishment of civil service system.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (8) of section 64.11 of the statutes is created to read:

(64.11) (8) In the event that such a city has established under the provisions of section 66.19 a civil service system, then the powers and duties of the city manager as provided in this section shall be limited and governed by such rules and regulations as may be promulgated under such civil service system.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved June 25, 1941.

No. 647, A.]

[Published June 30, 1941.

CHAPTER 325.

AN ACT to create 20.60 (32) and 100.07 of the statutes, relating to examination and audit of payments for milk in fluid markets or where the producer price varies according to different uses, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (32) of section 20.60 of the statutes is created to read:

(20.60) (32) All money received under section 100.07 as a nonlapsible appropriation for the execution of functions pursuant to the provisions of said section.